

Shiv

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3438 OF 2022**

Sameer Abdul Rashid Arai and Ors.	...Applicants
vs.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4620 OF 2022
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3438 OF 2022

Babu Jayeshsingh Ganesh Singh Thakur	...Applicant
vs.	
The State of Maharashtra and Anr.	...Respondents

ALONGWITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 604 OF 2023

Moin S/o Ahamad Kadri	...Applicant
vs.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

ALONGWITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3390 OF 2022

Rahul S/o Pralhad Mandale	...Applicant
vs.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

ALONGWITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4326 OF 2022
IN
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3390 OF 2022

Babu Jayeshsingh Ganesh Singh Thakur	...Applicant
vs.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

ALONGWITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3399 OF 2022

Sandeep Om Prakash Vaid	...Applicant
vs.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

ALONGWITH
BAIL APPLICATION NO.1112 OF 2022

Zuber Abdul Salam Divekar	...Applicant
vs.	
The State of Maharashtra	...Respondent

Ms. Zehra Charania for the Applicant in ABA No.3438/2022.
 Mr. Abhishek Kulkarni with Mr. R.S. Pere for the Applicant in ABA Nos.604/2023, 3390/2022.
 Mr. Sameer Pradhan for the Applicant in ABA No.3399/2022.
 Mr. Kuldeep Patil i/b Mr. Saili N. Dhuru for the Applicant in BA No.1112/2023.
 Mr. S.R. Agarkar APP for the Respondent-State.
 Mr. Sunil Shinde, Crime Branch Unit-1, New Mumbai present.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.
DATED : 15TH JUNE 2023

P.C. :

1. Today, learned Senior Advocate Shri Gupte is in personal difficulty. So also no one is present on behalf of the first informant. The Investigating Officer is present.
2. Learned APP seeks time to assist the Court, so as to show roles alleged against the individual accused persons as directed by this Court, in para 6 in the order dated 27th April 2023. In view of that

all Anticipatory Bail Applications are adjourned to **10th July 2023**.

3. Interim protection granted earlier to continue till the next date.
4. Learned advocate Shri Patil requested to keep hearing of Bail Application No.1112 of 2023, in the second session.
5. Let Bail Application No.1112 of 2023 be kept at 2.30 pm.

Bail Application No.1112 of 2023

Later on :

6. When the matter was called in the afternoon session, learned APP submitted that the first informant-Babujayeshsingh Thakur is present and he said that his Advocate is busy before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. It is not fair on his part to make this submission when in the morning itself this matter is kept in the second session. When asked it is told that first informant was not there in the first session.
7. It is made clear that Court will not tolerate such conduct in future.
8. Matter be kept on **5th July 2023, high on board**.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]