



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3438 OF 2022
WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 604 OF 2023
WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3390 OF 2022
WITH
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3399 OF 2022**

Sameer Abdul Rashid Arai and Others ...Applicants

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Abhishek Kulkarni with Mr. Sagar Wakale, for Applicant
in ABA/3390/2022 and ABA/604/2023.

Mr. Akhilesh Dubey with Mr. Vagish Mishra with Emod Khan
i/b Law Counsellors, for Respondent No. 2- Intervenor.

Mr. P. H. Gaikwad, APP for State.

CORAM:- N. J. JAMADAR, J.

DATED:- 25th OCTOBER, 2023

PC:-

- 1) Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
- 2) Stand over to 6th December, 2023.
- 3) The interim protection, granted earlier, shall continue to operate till the next date.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]