

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2766 OF 2023**

Sunil Bhimsen Marathe ... Applicant  
V/s.  
The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.5107 OF 2024  
IN  
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2766 OF 2023  
WITH  
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.604 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.5109 OF 2024  
IN  
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.604 OF 2023  
WITH  
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3390 OF 2022  
WITH  
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3399 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.5108 OF 2024  
IN  
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3399 OF 2022  
WITH  
ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.3438 OF 2022**

-----

Mr. Ayush Pasbola, Sankalp Vichare, Rohin Chauhan for the Applicant in ABA No.2766 of 2023.

Mr. Samir Pradhan for the Applicant in ABA No.3399 of 2022.

Mr. Hitesh Shah for the Applicant in ABA No.3390 of 2022.

Ms. Racheeta R. Dhuru for the Applicant in ABA No.604 of 2023.

Mr. P. H. Gaikwad, APP for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Prashant Pandey a/w Ridhima Mangawkar, Dinesh Jadhvani & S. Gupta i/by W3 Legal LLP for the Applicants in IAs.

PSI Abhay Kakad, Crime Branch, Unit 01, CBD Police Station, Navi Mumbai is present.

-----

**CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.**  
**DATE : 01ST OCTOBER 2025**

**PC. :**

1. At the request of Learned Counsel for the Applicants, list on **15<sup>th</sup> November 2025**.
2. Ad interim order, if any, to continue till the next date.

**(N.R. BORKAR, J.)**